

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 413 OF 2013

AMANDEEP KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAGANDEEP SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 414 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 27/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aditya Nayyar, Adv. for
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

R- 2 & 3 Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, Adv. (not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Aditya Nayyar, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite settlement between the parties arrived at before the Mediation Centre, Rohini Courts Complex, New Delhi, the respondent No. 1 has not yet withdrawn Guardian Ward Case No. 56-11 of 2012, titled as "Gagandeep Singh vs. Amandeep Kaur and others" and H.M.A. Case No. 46 of 2012, titled as "Gagandeep Singh vs. Amandeep Kaur & others", both pending before the Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Patiala, Punjab.

2. Despite service, respondent No. 1 has not appeared before this Court.

3. Having regard to the conduct of respondent No.1, we direct that the court concerned shall not proceed further in the above two matters until further orders from this Court.

4. Let fresh notice be issued to the respondent No. 1 for his appearance before this Court returnable in eight weeks. Along with the notice, a copy of this order shall be annexed.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|AR-cum-PS

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master